On 1 January 2019, a new accounting standard, IFRS 16 Leases, took effect and this has had an impact on the
presentation of the financial results. It supersedes [AS 17 and related interpretation& As a lessee, the main concept
behind it is the recognition of all leases under a single balance sheet model similar to that in existence for finance
leases_ In summary it is the booking of the asset and the corresponding financial liability in the balance sheet and
applying depreciation and a finance cost instead of an operating lease cost in the profit and loss account_ There is
a de-minimis limit where this does not apply. The Group has not restated prior periods but instead shows the
comparative figures after the application of this standard (Proforma 2018) to allow a meaningful comparison to be
made.

In the table below, the adjusted results are presented alongside the statutory results with an additional column
showing the comparative 2018 figures after the application of IFRS 16 Leases (Proforma 2018)_ The percentage
increase of the 2019 results to the Proforma 2018 results are shown in the final column.

FY 2018

Adj. Results
©o'er Statutory
results results

Proforma
FY 2018

+/- % Adj.
Results
PROF

Revenue 1,777.9 0.0 1,777.9 1,675.9 0.0 1,675.5} 1,675S 6.1%

Ebitda 296.5 0.0 296$ 218,0 0.0 213.0 270.4 9.7%

Operating Profit 197.1 (66.3) 130.8 170.8 (66.0) 104.8 178.7 10.3%

Net financial expenses (23.9) 0.0 (23.9) (17.3) (3.9) (21.2) (24.8)

Piofit Before Taxes 1712 (66.3) 106.9 153.5 (70.0) 83.5 153.9 12.5%

Income tax (43.7) 13.4 (30.4) (373) 14.0 (23.4) (37.5)

Non controlling interests (20.9) 0.0 (20.9) (19.0) 0.0 (19.0) (19.0)

• Net Profit 108.6 (52.9) 557 97.2 (56.0) 41.2 97.4 11.5%

Number of Shares 143,018,430 143,018,430 143,018,430 143,018,430 143,018,430

EPS, i n Euros 0.76 0.39 0.68 0.29 0.68 11.5%

Income Tox/PBT (25.2)% (28.4)% (24.3)% (234% (24.4)%

The figures shown in the table above are rounded to the nearest €0.1 million

73

+ 5.0% + 0.9% (0.9)% + 1.1%

CP,

Other results of €66.3 million (2018: €66.0m) in the Operating Profit represent amortisation of acquisition
intangibles of €59.1 million (2018: €59.2m); severance costs on restructuring of €4.1 million (2018: €2.9m);
transaction costs relating to acquisitions of €0.9 million (2018: €1.0m) and; other gains and losses that net to a